

No. 14-114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND STEVEN J. WILLIS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
MARKHAM S. CHENOWETH
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

December 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
QUESTION PRESENTED	i	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v	
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7	
ARGUMENT	9	
I. <i>CHEVRON</i> STEP ONE RESOLVES THE QUESTION PRESENTED AGAINST EXTENDING TAX CREDITS TO FEDERAL EXCHANGES		9
A. The <i>Chevron</i> Framework Safeguards Vital Separation-of- Powers Concerns.....		9
B. Because the ACA’s Meaning Is Clearly Ascertainable, No Deference Is Warranted		11
II. APPLYING THE “LEGISLATIVE GRACE” CANON FORECLOSES DEFERENCE UNDER <i>CHEVRON</i> STEP TWO		14
A. The Venerable Canon of “Legislative Grace” Requires That Tax Credits Be Expressed		

In Clear and Unambiguous Terms	14
B. Because Any Ambiguity Must Be Resolved Against the Extending the Tax Credit, No Statutory Gap Remains for the IRS to Fill under <i>Chevron</i>	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	2, 11
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247, 259 (1935)	15
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	19, 21
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	2
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	18
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129, 136 (1993)	13
<i>Deputy v. Dupont</i> , 308 U.S. 488 (1940)	15
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	20
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244, 260 (1991)	18

	Page(s)
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)</i>	1
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline, 540 U.S. 581 (2004)</i>	13
<i>Halbig v. Burwell, 758 F. 3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014)</i>	6
<i>Indiana v. IRS, No. 1:13-cv-1612, 2014 WL 3928455, (S.D. Ind. Aug. 12, 2014)</i>	6
<i>INDOPCO, Inc. v. Comm’r, 503 U.S. 79 (1992)</i>	15
<i>In re Berg, 121 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1997)</i>	15
<i>INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)</i>	11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)</i>	8, 17, 18, 20
<i>Interstate Transit Lines v. Comm’r, 319 U.S. 590 (1943)</i>	15
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996)</i>	21, 22

<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	18
<i>MedChem (P.R.), Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 295 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Miss. Poultry Ass’n, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 31 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 1994) (<i>en banc</i>)	9, 10
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	21
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	1, 12
<i>New Colonial Ice v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934)	15, 17
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	14, 15
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Pruitt v. Burwell</i> , No. 6:11-cv-30, 2014 WL 4854543, (E.D. Okla. Sep. 30, 2014)	6, 21
<i>OMJ Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 753 F.3d 333 (1st Cir. 2014)	17

<i>Packard v. C.I.R.</i> , 746 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Randall v. Comm’r</i> , 733 F.3d 1565 (11th Cir. 1984) (per curium)	16
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 311 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Stichting Pensioenfonds Voor de Gezondheid v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16, 17
<i>Studio Frames Ltd. v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 483 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>SWANCC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	9
<i>United States v. Droganes</i> , 728 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940)	16
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 485 U.S. 351 (1988)	16

Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) 12

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) 20

Yazoo & Miss. Valley R.R. Co. v. Thomas,
132 U.S. 174 (1889) 16

**CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY
PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 14

26 U.S.C. § 36B (ACA § 1401).....*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 4980H (ACA § 1513) 5

26 U.S.C. § 5000A (ACA § 1501)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 18031 (ACA § 1311) 3, 4, 6, 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 18041 (ACA § 1321) 3, 7, 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 18043 (ACA § 1323) 12

REGULATIONS:

45 C.F.R. § 155.20 4

77 Fed. Reg. 30,3777 (May 23, 2012) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

- Kenneth A. Bamberger, *Normative Canons in the Review of Administrative Policymaking*, 118 Yale L.J. 64 (2008) 20
- Eliot Greenfield, *A Lenity Exception to Chevron Deference*, 58 Baylor L. Rev. 1, 61 (2006) 20
- Jonathan Gruber, Address to Noblis (January 18, 2012), available at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GtnEmPXEpr0> 4
- Scott C. Hall, *The Indian Law Canons of Construction v. The Chevron Doctrine: Congressional Intent and the Unambiguous Answer to the Ambiguous Problem*, 37 Conn. L. Rev. 495 (2004) 20
- Peter A. Lowry and Juan Vasquez, Jr., *Interpreting Tax Statutes: When Are Statutory Presumptions Justified?*, 3 Hous. Bus. & L. Tax J. 389 (2004) 16
- Nina A. Mendelson, *Chevron and Preemption*, 102 Mich. L. Rev. 737 (2004) 20
- Kate Stith, *Congress' Power of the Purse*, 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988) 14
- Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (3d ed. 1858) 15

Cass R. Sunstein, *Law and Administration*
After Chevron, 90 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (1990)... 21

Cass R. Sunstein, *Nondelegation Canons*,
67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000)..... 19
